

CARL G. JAMES (0034314)
4450 Market Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44512
Telephone: 1-330-719-7714
Facsimile: 1-330-782-8301
Email: cjames@bdi-usa.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

JAMES E. ROBERTS (0000982)
ELIZABETH H. FARBMAN (0081993)
ROTH, BLAIR, ROBERTS, STRASFELD
& LODGE
100 Federal Plaza East, Suite 600
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
Email: troberts@rothblair.com
efarbman@rothblair.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

FRITZ BYERS (0002337)
The Hamlin Inn
414 N. Erie St., 2nd Floor
Toledo, OH 43604
Telephone: 419-241-4215
Facsimile: 419-241-4215
Email: fritz@fritzbyers.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Parks and Recreation Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 3

AMICI’S RESPONSE TO APELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2..... 3

A. Transfer of the eminent domain power must be interpreted and construed narrowly to the benefit of the private property owner..... 3

 1. Statutes regulating eminent domain must be reviewed with heightened scrutiny. 3

 2. Transfers of the eminent domain power require a heightened review favorable to the landowner..... 4

 3. When the appropriation power is delegated for limited purposes, those purposes must be narrowly interpreted 5

B. The statutory authority granted to park districts to appropriate property is limited in scope to specific purposes, and park districts must be held to that limited grant of authority. 6

 1. Rules of statutory construction require a review of the language to determine the legislature’s intent in enacting a statute. 6

 2. The plain and unambiguous language of R.C. 1545.11 limits park districts to appropriating property for specific purposes. 7

 3. The proposed appropriation at hand is not for the conversion into forest reserves nor for the conservation of natural resources. 8

 4. Though R.C. 1545.11 is unambiguous in its limited grant of power, other statutes on the same subject matter are consistent with a limited reading of the appropriation power..... 11

C. “Public need” and service to the “general welfare” should be interpreted based on the needs and local character of the community..... 13

IV. Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Service 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Norwood v. Horney, 110 Ohio St. 3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115..... passim

Cline v. Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles, 61 Ohio St. 3d 93, 97, 573 N.E. 2d 77 (1991) 7

Knick v. Twp of Scott, PA, 588 U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 2162, 204 L.Ed.2d 558 (2019)..... 1

McNab v. Board of Park Commissioners, 108 Ohio St. 497, 141 N.E. 332 (1923)..... 13

Pelletier v. City of Campbell, 153 Ohio St.3d 611, 2018-Ohio-2121, 109 N.E. 3d 1210 7

Pontiac Improvement Co. v. Board of Commissioners, 104 Ohio St. 447, 454, 135 N.E. 635 (1922)
 4, 5, 6

Snyder v. Board of Park Commissioners, 125 Ohio St. 336, 181 N.E. 483 (1932)..... 9

State ex rel. Bohlen v. Halliday, 164 Ohio St. 3d 121, 2021-Ohio-194, 172 N.E.3d 114 6

State ex rel. Choices for South-Western City Schools v. Anthony, 108 Ohio St. 3d 1, 2005-Ohio-
 5362, 840 N.E. 2d 582 7

State ex rel. Coles v. Granville, 116 Ohio S. 3d 231, 2007-Ohio-6057, 877 N.E.2d 968 10

The Board of Commissioners of Mill Creek Park Metro Dist. v. Less, 2022-Ohio 1289, 188 N.E.3d
 614 (7th Dist.) 8, 9, 10

Statutes

R.C. 1.49 7

R.C. 1519.02 11

R.C. 1519.05 11

R.C. 1545.05 4

R.C. 1545.11 passim

R.C. 1545.20-21 4

R.C. 306.36 5

R.C. 5501.31 12

R.C. 5537.06 5

R.C. 5705.19 12

R.C. 719.01 5

Other Authorities

Brief amicus curiae of Ohio Farm Bureau Federation (June 4, 2018) available at
https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/17/17-647/49121/20180604161651568_36343%20pdf%20Shuey.pdf (accessed June 21, 2022) 1

Merriam-Webster, “Conservation”, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/conservation>
 (accessed December 8, 2022) 9

Mill Creek Metro Parks, “Biking Opportunities”,
<https://www.millcreekmetroparks.org/visit/biking/> (accessed December 8, 2022) 9
